A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE GRANT FUNDS FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES 2023 OHIO BODY-WORN CAMERA GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT OF BODY-WORN CAMERAS AND EVIDENCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE HURON 
POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWO AND 02/100 
DOLLARS ($92,602.02)

WHEREAS, the City of Huron made application to the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services 
(OCJS) to participate in the 2023 Ohio Body-Worn Camera Grant Program (“BWC Grant Program”) for 
procurement of body-work cameras and evidence management system to be used by the Huron Police

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the Ohio 
Department of Public Safety Office of Criminal Justice Services 2023 Ohio Body-Worn Camber Grant 
Program in the amount of Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred Two and 02/100 Dollars ($92,602.02).

SECTION 2.   That the City Manager is further authorized to execute any and all documents
necessary to procure the grant funds identified in Section 1 above.

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the

[...]

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE CITY MANAGER’S APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION’S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM FOR GRANT FUNDS FOR ROADWAY DEPARTURE 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS RELATING TO THE CLEVELAND ROAD EAST SIDEWALK EXTENSION PROJECT IN 
THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($650,000.00); AND FURTHER
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE GRANT AWARD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($650,000.00) AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, SHOULD THE APPLICATION BE SUCCESSFUL.

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2023, ODOT’s Highway Safety Program began accepting program 
applications that focus on preventing injuries resulting from pedestrian and roadway departure crashes

[...]

of $650,000 while requiring a local match of 10%; and

WHEREAS, the City staff believes the Cleveland Road East Sidewalk Extension Project meets the 
criteria for this grant program, and made application for the maximum grant funds allowed for this type 
of project, Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000.00) prior to the application deadline of January 
31, 2023, which it believes to be proper and beneficial to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1.  The City Manager’s submission of a grant application on behalf of the City of Huron,

[...]

necessary contract with the Ohio Department Transportation to be eligible for funding under this 
program, accept the grant award of up to Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($650,000.00), 
and to obligate the funds required to meet the matching requirements of the program in an amount not 
to exceed Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($65,000.00).

SECTION 3.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and of its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the